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An Act relating to educational entities; making 

appropriations to the State Board of Education; 

stating purpose; making appropriation to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education; 

stating purpose; making an appropriation to the 

Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation; 

stating purpose; making appropriations to the State 

Board of Vocational and Technical Education; 

stating purpose; amending Section 23 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 1764 of the 1st Session of the 45th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to expenditures 

of certain funds; modifying expenditure of certain 

scheduled funds; providing for allocation of 

certain funds; specifying expenditures of certain 

allocated funds; providing that certain funds be 

provided on a competitive application basis; 

stating purpose of certain administrative and 

support function funds; providing lapse dates; 

authorizing certain funds to be budgeted after 

certain date for certain purposes under certain 

condition; providing effective dates; and declaring 

an emergency.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury the sum of Seven Hundred 

Seventy-one Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-eight Dollars 

($771,388.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the 

Financial Support of Public Schools. 

SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Mineral Leasing Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1995, the sum of Three Hundred Seventy-six Thousand 

Three Hundred Ninety Dollars ($376,390.00) or so much thereof as may 

be necessary for the Financial Support of Public Schools. 

SECTION 3.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Ninety-seven Thousand Three Hundred 

Sixteen Dollars ($97,316.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary 

for the Financial Support of Public Schools. 

SECTION 4.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 
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General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1995, the sum of Six Hundred Twenty-two Thousand 

Eight Hundred Sixty-one Dollars ($622,861.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary for the Financial Support of Public Schools. 

SECTION 5.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Million Seven Hundred Twenty-

seven Thousand One Hundred Eighty-eight Dollars ($1,727,188.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary for the Financial Support of 

Public Schools. 

SECTION 6.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury, the sum of Four Million Six 

Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand Six Hundred Twelve Dollars 

($4,668,612.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to accomplish 

the support of public school activities by law as provided in 

paragraph 2 of Section 12 of this act. 

SECTION 7.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Regents 

for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Two Hundred Twenty-six Thousand 

Eight Hundred Ninety-two Dollars ($226,892.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to be expended for Oklahoma Tuition Aid Grants 

pursuant to the Oklahoma Higher Education Tuition Aid Act. 

SECTION 8.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Commission for Teacher Preparation from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Two Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Commission 

for Teacher Preparation by law. 

SECTION 9.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Vocational and Technical Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury, the 

sum of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) to be distributed to the 

local schools via the equity funding formula to ensure that quality 

vocational education shall be available to all students regardless 

of the local resources available in their district. 

SECTION 10.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Vocational and Technical Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury, the 

sum of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) to be disbursed 

to the Indian Capital Area Vocational-Technical School to pay for 

capital improvements to the new Tahlequah campus. 

SECTION 11.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Vocational and Technical Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury, the 

sum of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) to be disbursed 

to the Northeastern Oklahoma Area Vocational-Technical School to pay 

for capital improvements to the Delaware County campus currently 

under construction. 

SECTION 12.     AMENDATORY     Section 23 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1764 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 23.  Beginning July 1, 1995, the support of public 

school activities by the State Board of Education payable from 

monies appropriated, reappropriated, redesignated and authorized by 

Sections 1 and 8 through 19 17 of this act Enrolled House Bill No. 

1764 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature and 



ENR. H. B. NO. 1705 Page 3 

 

appropriated in Sections 2 and 4 through 8 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1716 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature and 

Sections 1 through 6 of this act shall be subject to the following 

schedule: 

1.  Funds appropriated and reappropriated by Sections 1 through 

5 and 8 of this act Enrolled House Bill No. 1764 of the 1st Session 

of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature and Sections 2, 4 and 5 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 1716 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature and Sections 1 through 5 of this act: 

Local and State-Supported 

  Financial Support of 

Public Schools $1,379,658,585.00 

 $1,380,215,426.00 

 

SUBTOTAL, PARAGRAPH 1: $1,379,658,585.00 

 $1,380,215,426.00 

 

2.  Funds appropriated, reappropriated and redesignated by 

Sections 6 and 10 through 16 of this act Enrolled House Bill No. 

1764 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature and 

Sections 6 and 7 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1716 of the 1st Session 

of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature and Section 6 of this act: 

Purchase of Textbooks $14,158,441.00 

Psychometric Services 950,818.00 

Staff Development  1,766,939.00 

Teacher Consultant Stipends 1,026,854.00 

School Lunch Matching 2,758,991.00 

School Lunch Programs 3,618,375.00 

Homebound Children 1,278,696.00 

Alternative and High 

Challenge Education 6,332,209.00 7,332,209.00 

 

Adult Education Matching 925,000.00 

 

Driver Education 1,720,000.00 

 

Early Intervention 6,357,991.00 7,457,991.00 

 

Hissom Compliance 339,200.00 

 

Parent Training Program 2,100,000.00 2,600,000.00 

 

Special Education Assistance 312,000.00 

 

School/Community Network for 

Arts-In-Education 138,776.00 

 

Instructional, Cooperative 

and Technological Education 914,475.00 

 

Summer Arts Institute 250,000.00 

 

AG in the Classroom 50,000.00 

 

SUBTOTAL, PARAGRAPH 2:   $44,998,765.00 

 $47,598,765.00 

 

3.  The funds appropriated, reappropriated, redesignated and 

authorized in Sections 7, 9, 17 and 22 of this act Enrolled House 

Bill No. 1764 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature 
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and Section 8 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1716 of the 1st Session of 

the 45th Oklahoma Legislature: 

Administrative and Support 

Functions of the State 

Department of Education $17,990,881.00 $17,001,228.00 

 

SUBTOTAL, PARAGRAPH 3: $17,990,881.00 

 $17,001,228.00 

 

TOTAL State School Aid and Programs $1,442,648,231.00 

 $1,444,815,419.00 

 

SECTION 13.  The funds allocated in Section 12 of this act for 

Parent Training Program as authorized in Section 10-105.3 of Title 

70 of the Oklahoma Statutes, shall be used as follows:  Eighty 

Thousand Dollars ($80,000.00) shall be expended for the salaries, 

benefits, technical assistance and administrative costs incurred by 

the State Board of Education for contracting technical assistance in 

field operations for the coordination of the Oklahoma Parents as 

Teachers Program; Two Million Three Hundred Eighty-five Thousand 

Dollars ($2,385,000.00) shall be expended for the continuation and 

expansion of the Oklahoma Parents as Teachers Program; Twenty 

Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) shall be expended for the Parent 

Awareness Program; Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) shall be 

expended for program evaluation conducted by the Child Service 

Demonstration Center; Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) shall be 

expended for the establishment of the Oklahoma Parents as Teachers 

Program in public housing projects; Forty-five Thousand Dollars 

($45,000.00) shall be expended for the early childhood technical 

assistance provided by the State Department of Education. 

SECTION 14.  The funds allocated in Section 12 of this act for 

Alternative and High Challenge Education shall be used for purposes 

of establishing and initiating educational programs at the local 

school district level and for encouraging the local districts to 

participate in innovative educational programs and no less than Five 

Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,100,000.00) shall be 

expended to meet the provisions of the Alternative Education 

Academies Grants as created in Sections 1210.563 and 1210.564 of 

Title 70 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  The remaining funds allocated 

shall be provided to school districts on a competitive application 

basis pursuant to the provisions of the rules promulgated by the 

State Board of Education. 

SECTION 15.  The amount of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($300,000.00) of the funds allocated in Section 12 of this act for 

Administrative and Support Functions of the State Department of 

Education shall be expended for the lease-purchase of the mainframe 

computer upgrade. 

SECTION 16.  The appropriations made by Sections 1 through 11 of 

this act, not including appropriations made for capital outlay 

purposes, may be budgeted for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996 

(hereafter FY-96) or may be budgeted for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1997 (hereafter FY-97).  Funds budgeted for FY-96 may be 

encumbered through June 30, 1996, and must be expended by November 

15, 1996.  Any funds remaining after November 15, 1996, and not 

budgeted for FY-97, shall lapse to the credit of the proper fund for 

the then current fiscal year.  Funds budgeted for FY-97 may be 

encumbered only through June 30, 1997.  Any funds remaining after 

November 15, 1997, shall lapse to the credit of the proper fund for 

the then current fiscal year.  These appropriations may not be 

budgeted in both fiscal years simultaneously.  Funds budgeted in FY-
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96, and not required to pay obligations for that fiscal year, may be 

budgeted for FY-97, after the agency to which the funds have been 

appropriated has prepared and submitted a budget work program 

revision removing these funds from the FY-96 budget work program and 

after such revision has been approved by the Office of State 

Finance. 

SECTION 17.  Sections 1 through 5 of this act shall become 

effective August 1, 1995. 

SECTION 18.  Sections 6 through 15 of this act shall become 

effective July 1, 1995. 

SECTION 19.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 26th day of May, 

1995. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 26th day of May, 1995. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


